

# Pational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G52]

# PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 31st JANUARY

[2018]

#### APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENT OF AMBASSADOR

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty ELIZABETH II, Queen of Papua New Guinea and Her other Realms and Territories, Head of the Commonwealth,

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, approve the appointment of ALEXIS MAINO as Papua New Guinea's Roving Ambassador to the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM) and the Republic of Marshall Islands (RMI) for a period of four (4) years, with effect on and from 22nd December, 2017.

Dated this 25th day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor General.

#### APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENT OF AMBASSADOR

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty ELIZABETH II, Queen of Papua New Guinea and Her other Realms and Territories, Head of the Commonwealth,

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, approve the appointment of MOSES KAUGL as Papua New Guinea's Ambassador to Japan with accreditation to the International Tropical Timber Organization (ITTO) for a period of four (4) years, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 25th day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor General.

#### Public Private Partnership Act 2014

#### NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by *Public Private Partnership Act* 2014 (No. 30 of 2014) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Treasury, hereby fix the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette* as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation.

Dated this 25th day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor General.

#### Capital Market Act 2015

## NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, JOB POMAT, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Capital Market Act 2015 (No. 66 of 2017) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Commerce and Industry, hereby fix 15th December, 2017 as the date on which the said Act shall be deemed to have come into operation.

Dated this 23rd day of January, 2018.

JOB POMAT, Acting Governor General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—052.